4. As part of my retention, I reviewed the Debtors’ transactional documents with 

Whinstone resulting from their mediation.  

5. The PSA provides in Section 2.2.1 for a total purchase price (“Purchase Price”) for 

the Property at an amount equal to One-Hundred-Eighty-Five Million and 0/100 Dollars 

($185,000,000.00). The Property included all tangible and certain intangible property of Sellers 

located at 2721 Charles Martin Hall Road, Rockdale, Texas 76567-3088, together with the data 

center located thereon (the “Facility”). 

6. The PSA contains the following provision about the allocation of funds at Section